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Payment of cesg by Automobile manufacturers

2652. SHRI SURENDRA  SINGH
THAKUR. Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

[19 MAR. 1987]

(a) whether all the Automobiles manu-‘

facturers are following the Cess Rules,
1984 ’
(b) whether any mechanisyy has been devised to emsure thag al] the manufac-
tulfers pay the Cess regularly;
(¢). whethey some Companies are defaulting in this regard; and !

< {4d) if so, the details of taken by the Government?

the action

THE MINISTER OF STATE -IN

THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JANARDHAN POOJARI); (a) to-(c) All manufactirers required to pay cess in terms of the Automobile Cess Rules 1984, are paying cess regularly alongwith central excise duty before clearance of automobiles from the factory of production,

. () Does mot arise.

Existing strength of the Ministry of Programme Implementation

2653. SHRT SURENDRA SINGH
THAKUR: Will the Minister gf PRO-GRAMME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:

(a) what j; the approvey and existing strength of the Ministry, with the details of differeny posts; )

.(b) what is the expenditure jncurred on differen; sub-heads of Accounts, since formation of the Ministry; and
(c) the extent to which the expenditure js considered justified anq commensurate withy the performance and achievements of the Ministry?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS (SHRI Z, R. ANSARI):;

(a)
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.

Details of different posts with approved and existing strength are given s under;

- Category Approved Existing strength strength ‘
Group ‘A’ . . 25 21
Group‘B" . . 39 38
Gfoup ‘C’ . . 22 19
Group ‘D> . . . 23 14
ToTAL ¢ l 109 92

(b) The Ministry of Programme Im-
plementatiop was created ip September, 1985, There was no separate grani for the Ministry during 1985-86 and expenditure continued to be met from the grants of Cabinet Secretariat and Planning Commission, However, separate budget provision have been made in Grant No. 71, Ministry of Programme Implementation for the year 1986-87. Details of expenditure during 1985-86 and provisions in R. E. 1986-87 (Sub-head wise) are as

. under:—
(Rs. in lakhs)
E»cpen*limfe- Revised Estimates

_ durinr 1985-86 1986-87
Salaries '5.67 36.41
W ces 0.02 0.60
TA. 0.78 5.00

Office Ex-

penses 10.30 25.34
Public ticn — 1.00
Hospitality — 0 50
Other charges — 0.15
Totl o 69.00

16,77 - . .

(¢) This Ministry is watching implementation of 20-Point Programme, performance of the Infrastructure in the nine Core sectors and all Central sector projects costing more than Rs, 20 crores.
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These three jtems of work were being h.idled by the Planning Commi:sion/
Cabinet Secretariat earliey and the per-
_sonnel of these two organisations were transferred alongWith the work to this Ministry; Thus additional expenditure incurred by the new Munstry i minimal.
Also, viewed in the Context of the cost of these jmportant programmes and Projects being monitored, the expenditure is only 5 very small fraction of the total cost and i8 fully justified.

By the very process of monitoring the implementation of projects, shortfalls in production against the targets jn the nine infrastructure sectors, and importance of the various poverty allevation programme in the length and breadth of tae country, on a regular gnd continuing basis, the Ministry of Programme Implementation provides necessary warning signalg o the jmplementing ang supervising agencieg to undertake such mid-course correc-

" tions a5 are pecessary to achieve pre-determined targets for various projects, programmes aqd production in the economy.
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Hill z;ijeas' in Madhya Pradesh

2655. SHRI -AMIT P, K. JOGI. Wil
the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer 0 the reply ' giveg to Unstarred uestionp 1013 on 5ty March, 1987 and state whether no areag have so far been declared as ‘hill areas’ n Madhya Pradesh and if so, what are the reasons for delay in this regard?

THE MINISTER QF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI
SUKH RAM); Yes, Sir, A Sub-Committee of the National Development Council on Hill Areas which fad finalised the list of hill areag for inclusion jn the Hill Area Development Programme jn 1965 did not identify anpy area of Madhya Pradesh for inclusion, The report of the expert group on delineation. of new hill areas js being processed.

Loans sanchoned under self employmem scheme

2656. SHR AlrT P, K. JOGL will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of loan appli-

_ cations received by various panks under the self-employmen; scheme introduced recently for the urban poor in Madhya
Pradesh;

(b) what ig the number of such applications which have been sanctioney and the total gmount sanctioned;

(c) what is the total estimated number of urban poor in Madhya Pradesh;
and

